

FILED
3-16-15
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

NO. 72925-0-1

SHANNON C. ADAMSON and NICHOLAS ADAMSON, Husband
and Wife

Plaintiffs / Respondents,

v.

PORT OF BELLINGHAM, a Washington Municipal Corporation,
Defendant / Third-Party Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ALASKA/DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
PUBLIC FACILITIES – ALASKA MARINE HIGHWAY SYSTEM.

Third-Party Defendant / Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PORT OF BELLINGHAM, a Washington Municipal Corporation

Frank J. Chmelik, WSBA #13969
Seth A. Woolson, WSBA #37973
Attorneys for Appellant

CHMELIK SITKIN & DAVIS P.S.
1500 Railroad Avenue
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 671-1796

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. 2009 Lease	4
B. Procedural History of the Case	10
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Alaska and Adamson are Not Covered by Washington’s Industrial Insurance Act.....	14
B. Washington Law Applied and, Therefore, the Court Should Not Have Considered the Alaska Workers Compensation Act; However, Even If It Did, the 2009 Lease Contained a Waiver of Alaska’s Employer Protections	17
C. The Allocation of Fault Provision of the Lease is Not <i>Ultra Vires</i>	22
D. The Port’s Claims are Not Barred from Alaska’s Sovereign Immunity	28
E. Equitable Estoppel Precludes Dismissal of the Port’s Claims Against Alaska.....	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. 2009 Lease	4
B. Procedural History of the Case	10
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Alaska and Adamson are Not Covered by Washington’s Industrial Insurance Act.....	14
B. Washington Law Applied and, Therefore, the Court Should Not Have Considered the Alaska Workers Compensation Act; However, Even If It Did, the 2009 Lease Contained a Waiver of Alaska’s Employer Protections	17
C. The Allocation of Fault Provision of the Lease is Not <i>Ultra Vires</i>	22
D. The Port’s Claims are Not Barred from Alaska’s Sovereign Immunity.....	28
E. Equitable Estoppel Precludes Dismissal of the Port’s Claims Against Alaska.....	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW	PAGES
<i>Boyd v. State Dept. of Commerce and Economic Development</i> , 977 P.2d 113, 116-117 (1999)	34
<i>California-Pacific Utilities Co. v. The United States</i> , 194 Ct. Cl. 703 (1971)	25, 26, 27
<i>Chan v. Society Expeditions</i> , 39 F.3d 1398, 1401 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Ctr.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 425, 432, 275 P.3d 1119, 1122 (2012)	29, 31
<i>Hatch v. City of Algona</i> , 140 Wn.App. 752, 167 P.3d 1175 (2007)	19
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Associates, LLC</i> , 134 Wn.App. 210, 218-19, 135 P.3d 499, 503 (2006).....	12
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 444, 451, 210 P.3d 297, 300 (2009).....	29
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d. 206, 209 (2007)	3
<i>Manson-Osberg Company v. State of Alaska</i> , 552 P.2d 654 (1976).....	19, 20, 21
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 512 U.S. 202 (1994).....	22
<i>McDermott International, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337, 343 (1991).....	14
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Sunnyside Val. Irrigation Dist.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 920, 922, 540 P.2d 1387, 1389 (1975)	8, 21
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 826 (1972).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Nunez v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Co. W.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 345, 350-51, 190 P.3d 56, 58-59 (2008)	8, 21

<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 887, 154 P.3d 891, 901 (2007)	34
<i>Singleton v. Naegeli Reporting Corp.</i> , 142 Wn.App. 598, 612, 175 P.3d 594, 601 (2008)	3
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975)	22

STATUTES	PAGES
Alaska's Workers' Compensation Act	3, 10, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 30, 31, 32, 33
AS 23.30	18, 28, 29, 32
AS 09.50.250	23, 28, 31
AS 09.50.250(5)	4, 13, 30, 31, 33
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. §1341	6, 24, 26, 27
Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel	4, 33, 34, 35
Federal General Maritime Law	22, 31
Federal Tort Claims Act	26
Jones Act (46 U.S.C. 688)	29, 30, 31
Longshore and Harbor Worker's Compensation Act	15
RCW Title 51- Washington's Industrial Insurance Act (IIA)	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
RCW 51.04.010	16
RCW 51.08.180	16
RCW 51.08.070	16

RCW 51.12.100 (1)..... 14, 15, 16

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINION **PAGES**

Wash. AGO 1959-60, No. 159, 1960 WL 59145 15
